ORDINANCE NO. 2586

INTRODUCED BY: <u>CHACON, DOUGLAS, DOUGLAS, DUKES, FORD, KIM, MADERA, NOBLE, TETER</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF THE WALMART/SPARK GOOD LOCAL GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 TO SUPPORT COMMERCE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY OUTREACH PROGRAMS AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, Walmart believes that strengthening local communities creates value for business as well as society. Each year, Walmart U.S. stores, Sam's Clubs and Distribution Centers award local cash grants ranging from \$250 to \$5000. These local grants are designed to address the unique needs of the communities where Walmart Stores operate.;

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$5,000 from Walmart to fund Commerce City Police Department (CCPD) Community Outreach Programs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. An amendment is made to the 2024 Budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado for the recognition of the funds from Walmart in the amount of \$5,000 to be used for CCPD Community Outreach Programs. (Fund 180)

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO

**SECTION 2**. This ordinance is in the best interests of the City and the public safety.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 20TH DAY OF MAY, 2024.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

Steven J. Douglas, Mayor

ATTEST

Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk